CAUTION
• Install or remove modules from the shelf only when the power is off.
If you install a module in the shelf with the power on, the internal
circuitry may suffer damage and the product warranty will be void.
• Remove and install circuit boards only in a static-safe environment
(use antistatic wrist straps, smocks, footwear, etc.).
• Keep circuit boards in their antistatic bags when they are not in use.
• Do not ship or store circuit boards near strong electrostatic, electromag-

10 11 12
PAGE 2 05735-0300 <90-00121>
ORDERING INFORMATION
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The 5735 Master Shelf collects serial (TBOS) and discrete
alarms from central office equipment. This alarm data is
then processed, concentrated, and converted to asynchronous
TL1 protocol for transmission to the host computer at the Alarm
Center.
The backplane is connectorized with 25-pair Telco, DB25 connec-
tors for all main ports. There is one universal slot with its
56 pins appearing on wire-wrap pins.
NOTE: This section lists the different options available for this product. To order any of the avail-
able options, contact Dantel Inside Sales through our toll-free number, 1-800-432-6835.
OPTION NUMBER FEATURES
B18-05735-00 Wired only shelf.
B18-05735-01 Basic shelf. TL1 GPP; two Hubbing Modules
B18-05735-31 16 serial port shelf; -40 MAP firmware; TL1 GPP; two Hubbing Modules
B18-05735-32 Two 202 modem ports; -40 MAP firmware; TL1 GPP; two Hubbing Modules
B18-05735-33 8 RS-422 MAC ports; -40 MAP firmware; TL1 GPP; two Hubbing Modules
B18-05735-41 32 RS-422 MAC ports; -40 MAP firmware; TL1 GPP; two Hubbing Modules
B18-05735-42 16 RS-422 SMAC ports;  two 202 modem ports; -40 MAP firmware; TL1 GPP; two Hubbing
Modules
B18-05735-43 24 RS-422 SMAC ports;  two 202 modem ports; -40 MAP firmware; TL1 GPP; two Hubbing
Modules
B18-05735-51 48 RS-422 SMAC ports; -40 MAP firmware; TL1 GPP; two Hubbing Modules
B18-05735-52 32 RS-422 MAC ports; two 202 modem ports; -40 MAP firmware; TL1 GPP; two Hubbing
Modules
B18-05735-53 40 RS-422 MAC ports; one 202 modem port; -40 MAP firmware; TL1 GPP; two Hubbing Modules
B18-05735-61 16 RS-422 SMAC ports; -40 MAP firmware; TL1 GPP; two Hubbing Modules
B18-05735-62 32 RS-422 SMAC ports; -40 MAP firmware; TL1 GPP; two Hubbing Modules
B18-05735-63 48 RS-422 SMAC ports; -40 MAP firmware; TL1 GPP; two Hubbing Modules
B18-05735-71 16 RS-422 SMAC ports; -41 MAP firmware; TL1 GPP; two Hubbing Modules
B18-05735-72 32 RS-422 SMAC ports; -41 MAP firmware; TL1 GPP; two Hubbing Modules
B18-05735-73 48 RS-422 SMAC ports; -41 MAP firmware; TL1 GPP; two Hubbing Modules
05735-0300 <90-00121>  PAGE 3
MODULES
This shelf, like many Dantel shelves is made up of separate
plug-in models that are factory-wired together to accomplish a